ADOPTED - AUGUST 25, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 41
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENTS WITH NATIONAL COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM TO REDUCE THE COGNITIVE CHANGE GROUPS BUDGET AND WITH NORTHWEST INITIATIVE-ARRO TO INCREASE THE DAY REPORTING BUDGET FOR FY 2014-2015 PURSUANT TO A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST APPROVED BY THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
RESOLUTION # 15 – 331
WHEREAS, the State Community Corrections Advisory Board, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, and the City of Lansing approved the Ingham County/City of Lansing Community Corrections Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the State Community Corrections Advisory Board, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, and the City of Lansing approved the Application for State of Michigan Community Corrections Act Funds for FY 2014-2015; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2014-2015 Application included the continuation of Cognitive Change Groups to be provided by National Council on Alcoholism for an amount not to exceed $23,936 and for the continuation of Day Reporting services to be provided by Northwest Initiative for an amount not to exceed $32,420; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the FY 2014-2015 grant award, the County entered into subcontracts with National Council on Alcoholism to provide Cognitive Change Groups and Northwest Initiative to provide Day Reporting for the purpose of implementing Plans and Services programs and services identified in the Community Corrections Plan and Application; and

WHEREAS, underutilization of the Cognitive Change Groups over the course of FY made it possible to submit a Budget Adjustment Request to the Michigan Department of Corrections to reduce funding for Cognitive Change Groups and increase funding for the over-utilized  Day Reporting program; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Corrections approved the budget adjustment request for the period of September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015 increasing the Northwest Initiative – ARRO Day Reporting program budget by an additional $7,854 from $32,420 to $40,274 and reducing National Council on Alcoholism Cognitive Change Groups budget by $7,854 from $23,936 to $16,082. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into Subcontract Amendments for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 with the National Council on Alcoholism to reduce funding from $23,936 to $16,082 for Cognitive Change Groups and with Northwest Initiative – ARRO to increase funding from $32,420 to $40,274 for Day Reporting services. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary contracts\subcontracts consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.   

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Koenig, Celentino, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Nolan, Hope     Approved  8/13/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, McGrain, Schafer     Approved  8/19/15

